150.240 Contract for game refuge -- Public or commercial shooting areas.

- (1) The commissioner, with the approval of the commission, may contract with any landowner of the state, for a specified term of years, to set aside and maintain land as a game refuge. Any such contracts may be recorded in the county clerk's office of the county in which the land is situated.
- (2) The commissioner, with the approval of the commission, may issue permits for public or commercial shooting areas, and shall adopt regulations governing same.

Effective: June 17, 1978

History: Amended 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 384, sec. 289, effective June 17, 1978. -- Amended 1952 Ky. Acts ch. 200, sec. 34, effective June 19, 1952. -- Amended 1944 Ky. Acts ch. 6, sec. 5. -- Amended 1942 Ky. Acts ch. 68, sec. 24. -- Recodified 1942 Ky. Acts ch. 208, sec. 1, effective October 1, 1942, from Ky. Stat. sec. 1954d-30.